## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## May 21, 2013

Agenda Item: 4.4

Subject: Acceptance of Sub-Award Agreement - Growth Sector with Summer Youth Sport Program (SYSP), Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College is agreeing to be the provider of Youth Services for High Risk Youth living in the Tri-Cities Area of Alameda County. Chabot agrees to provide educational, employment, and social services for high-risk youth ages 16-21, in collaboration with its multiple partners. Youth served include in- and out-of-school youth who are low-income, foster youth, pregnant/parenting teens, recently emancipated, ex-offenders, high-school dropouts or unemployed youth. Partners include the Cities of Fremont, Newark, and Union City; New Haven and Fremont Adult Schools; Tiburcio Vasquez Health Center; Centro de Servicios; and Tri-CED Recycling. The program aims to enroll youth into education and attain a certificate or degree, help them gain employment, and improve their literacy and numeracy skills.

The parties to this Agreement are Chabot College ("Lead Agency") and the Growth Sector ("Contractor "), regarding subcontracting services for the Summer Youth Sport program at Chabot College that provides support for 150 youth. The collaboration is between the two organizations so Growth Sector can run a stem component during the SYSP at no cost to Chabot College program.

The Lead Agency agrees to provide facility and supervisory support to Growth Sector STEM Institute at no cost as described in Attachment A. This will cover that Growth Sector will supervise and provide STEM curriculum that will be used during the SYSP afternoon program.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accepts the proposed Sub-Award Agreement for Growth Sector with Summer Youth Sport Program, Chabot College for the period June 17, 2013 through July 19, 2013. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Jeffrey M. Kingston/Date

Approved: Judy E. Walters/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED